Michael Alvarez, Planner Il

Community Development Department ' Phone: 406-447-8459
316 North Park Avenue, Rm. 445 ! Fax: 406-447-8460
Helena, MT 59623 * Email: malvarez@helenamt.gov helenamt.gov

DATE: February 24, 2023

STAFF REPORT

TO: Helena Board of Adjustment
FROM: Michael Alvarez, City Planner II
SUBJECT:

Consideration of:

1. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-A-3 to decrease the minimum percentage of lot coverage from 50%
to 35%, for a property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No.
3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of
vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records,
page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).

2. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-B-1 to increase the maximum lot line setback from 0’ to 10’, for a
property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City
of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and
closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and
Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).
for a property with a legal description of Lots 2 and 3 of Block 1 on COS #3100615 of the Nob Hill
Subdivision, City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana.

This property is located at 40 E Lyndale.

The reason for the variances is to construct a hotel where public utilities are lined along E Lyndale Ave, and
Memorial Dr, as well as accommodate visitors and the turning movements of emergency services.

OVERVIEW

GENERAL INFORMATION

DATE OF APPLICATION: Application received January 31, 2022
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Board of Adjustment - 5:30 p.m., Tuesday, February 07, 2023

PROPERTY OWNER (Lot 1): Buckrea

MAILING ADDRESS: 101 Pine St., Helena, MT 59601
CONTACT NUMBER: 406 431-3937

EMAIL ADDRESS: buck.rea@gmail.com

APPLICANT: Karli Mosey

MAILING ADDRESS: 613 N Jackson St, Helena, MT 59601
CONTACT NUMBER: 608 780-2569

EMAIL ADDRESS: Karli@bellhotelhelena.com


mailto:malvarez@helenamt.gov

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 40 E Lyndale Ave

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and
Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to
Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of
Records, page 6221).

GENERAL LOCATION: This property is generally located on the north side of E Lyndale Ave, east of the
Starbucks and west of Logan St.

PRESENT LAND USE: vacantland.

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING:
North: City park, PLI zoning
South: United Way, (residential neighborhood beyond), B-2 zoning
East: undeveloped on other half of parcel, (non-condorming residential beyond), B-2 zoning
West: Starbucks, DT zoning

PRESENT ZONING: DT

VARIANCE PROPOSALS:

1. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-A-3 to decrease the minimum percentage of lot coverage from 50%
to 35%), for a property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No.
3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of
vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records,
page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).

2. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-B-1 to increase the maximum lot line setback from 0’ to 10’, for a
property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City
of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and
closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and
Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).
for a property with a legal description of Lots 2 and 3 of Block 1 on COS #3100615 of the Nob Hill
Subdivision, City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana.

HISTORY OF APPLICABLE PERMITTING ACTION:

e A Demolition permit was issued 07/2022 for the motel that previously occupied the site.

e The submitted design requires two additional administrative adjustments - a ruling memo will be
released by the Director of Community Development on 03/01/2023:

1. An adjustment from Section 11-9-7-D-1 to decrease the required ground floor, primary
street frontage transparency from the required 50% to 47%, for a property with a legal
description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City of Helena,
Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and
closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page
5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).

2. An adjustment from Section 11-9-7-D-2 to decrease the minimum number of entrances
along the primary frontage from the requirement of 1 to 0, for a property with a legal
description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City of Helena,
Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and
closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page
5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).



ZONING EVALUATION for the property legally addressed as 40 E Lyndale Ave, Helena, MT, located in
a DT zoning district.

ZONING Applicable ZONING PRESENT PROPOSAL VARIANCE
REQUIREMENT REGULATION CONDITION REQUIRED
gitly 5_07(12 3 One fr;s:;?irii:gg Sigh N/A Two freestanding signs Yes
§11-9-7-B-1 Height of a freestanding One freestanding sign
sign shall not exceed thirty N/A to have a height of 45" Yes
four feet (34")

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE CRITERIA
Section 11-5-5 of the Helena Zoning Ordinance includes certain criteria that must be reviewed as part of
the variance procedure.

To approve a requested variance for a new building or portion thereof, the board of adjustment shall consider
the following standards and find as follows:
1. The variance will not create a significant risk to the public health, safety, or general welfare;
2. The variance will not significantly reduce or impair the peaceful use of existing property or
improvements in the vicinity and the zoning district in which the subject property is located; and
3. Strict compliance with the provisions of this title would create unnecessary hardship or practical
difficulty.
In evaluating the standards above, the board of adjustment may consider the following factors:
1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site, including the size of the
property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape of the property.
2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the
site.
3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that are similar to the
variance requested.
4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots or parcels, and
governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control.
5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the property owner of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the same district under the terms of
this Title.
6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the applicant.
7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special privilege to the
subject property that is not available to other properties similarly located in the same zoning district.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
As of Friday, February 24, 2023, no public comments have been received for the variance.

City Attorney’s Office:

It is the recommendation of the City Attorney’s Office, that staff does not make a recommendation to
approve or deny a variance.

CONCLUSION

Montana law states the Board of Adjustment has authority to consider “...upon appeal in specific cases such
variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in unnecessary
hardship and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.” (76-2-323
MCA)



Motion:

Move to Approve or Deny

1. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-A-3 to decrease the minimum percentage of lot coverage from 50%
to 35%, for a property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No.
3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of
vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records,
page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).

2. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-B-1 to increase the maximum lot line setback from 0’ to 10’, for a
property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City
of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and
closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and
Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).
for a property with a legal description of Lots 2 and 3 of Block 1 on COS #3100615 of the Nob Hill
Subdivision, City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana.

If the Board of Adjustment approves the requested variance, the following condition is recommended:

Sign Permit: A sign permit must be obtained within one (1) year.



Vicinity Map of 40 E. Lyndale Ave.
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© R-O Residential Office District B -3 Central Business District



Michael Alvarez, Planner Il

Community Development Department . Phone: 406-447-8459
316 North Park Avenue, Rm. 445 . Fax: 406-447-8460
Helena, MT 59623 + Email: malvarez@helenamt.gov

helenamt.gov

Feb 17,2023

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Variances from district design standards are being proposed in your area.
Please review the enclosed description, and vicinity map. You may respond to the proposal at the public
hearing or submit written comments prior to the March 07, 2023 Board of Adjustments public hearing to the
City Planning Division, 316 North Park, Helena MT 59623. For written comments to be distributed to the
Board of Adjustments with the staff report, they must be submitted to the City by Feb 28, 2023.

The Helena Board of Adjustments will hold a public hearing on the variance request on Tuesday,
March 07, 2023 at 5:30 p. m. via Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/95139091644, Meeting ID: 951 3909
1644. Dial in at (346) 248-7799 or find your local Zoom phone number by going to
https://zoom.us/u/abx78Gko9e.

Interested parties are encouraged to attend this meeting. We may not be able to reach all who may be
interested in this application, and we encourage you to talk to your neighbors about this proposal.

PROPOSAL:

1. Avariance from Section 11-9-7-A-3 to decrease the minimum percentage of lot coverage
from 50% to 35%, for a property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the
Central Addition No. 3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER
WITH the east one-half of vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution
9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of
Records, page 6221).

2. A variance from Section 11-9-7-B-1 to increase the maximum lot line setback from 0’ to 10’,
for a property with a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3
to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of
vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of
Records, page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).

The reason for the variances is to construct a hotel where public utilities are lined along E Lyndale Ave, and
Memorial Dr, as well as accommodate visitors and the turning movements of emergency services.
ADDRESS:

This property is located at 40 E Lyndale Street.

GENERALLY LOCATED:

This property is generally located on the north side of E Lyndale Ave, east of the Starbucks and west of
Logan St.

If you have questions concerning the proposed change, please contact the City Planning Division of the
Community Development Department at 447-8459.

Sincerely,

TGtz -

Michael Alvarez, Planner II


mailto:malvarez@helenamt.gov
https://zoom.us/j/95139091644
https://zoom.us/u/abx78Gko9e.I

Vicinity Map of 40 E. Lyndale Ave.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Helena Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing at
5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, March 07, 2023
in-person in Commission Chambers and via the ZOOM platform.
The meeting will be held to consider the following variance
proposals:
Item 1:
1. A variance from Section 11-9-7-A-3 to decrease the minimum
percentage of lot coverage from 50% to 35%, for a property with
a legal description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central
Addition No. 3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County,
Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and
closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in
M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded
in M Book 2 of Records, page 6221).
2. A variance from Section 11-9-7-B-1 to increase the maximum
lot line setback from 0’ to 10°, for a property with a legal
description of Lots 1 to 6 of Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3
to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana.
TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and closed
Jackson Street adjacent to Lot. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book
2 of Records, page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M
Book 2 of Records, page 6221).
The reason for the variances is to construct a hotel where public
utilities are lined along E Lyndale Ave, and Memorial Dr, as well
as accommodate visitors and the turning movements of
emergency services.
This property is located at 40 E Lyndale Street.
Zoom information for the meeting:
https://zoom.us/j/95139091644
Meeting ID: 951 3909 1644
Dial in at 1 (346) 248-7799 or visit https://zoom.us/u/abx78Gko9e
to find your local number.
The Board of Adjustment will consider all written and oral
comments. If you have questions or wish to submit comments
about the proposals, please contact Michael Alvarez, City of
Helena, Community Development Department, 316 N. Park
Avenue, Room 403, Helena, MT 59623, phone 406-447-8459,
email: malvarez@helenamt.gov
Byron Stahly
Board of Adjustment Chair
Persons with disabilities requiring accommodations to participate
in the City’s meetings, services, programs, or activities should
contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Ellie Ray, as soon as
possible to allow sufficient time to arrange for the requested
accommodation, at any of the following: Phone: 406-447-8491;
TTY Relay Service 1-800-253-4091 or 711; Email: Citycommuni-
tydevelopment@helenamt.gov; Mailing Address & Physical
Location 316 North Park Avenue, Room 445, Helena, MT 59623.
February 19, 2023 144570 MNAXLP

Order Nbr 144570

2/16/2023 2:37:18 PM



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION

Community Development Department, Planning Division Date received:
316 North Park Avenue, Room 445, Helena, MT 59623
406-447-8490; citycommunitydevelopment@helenamt.gov RECE IVED
JAN 3 1 2023
APPLICATION FEE: $125.00 City Comm. Dev. Dept.

(PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF HELENA)
ALL FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE

PROPERTY OWNER: Primary Contact? (1

Name: /177\/(/{{. lea Primary Number: Lw(o 4\ ‘3‘?3’)

Address: )] Pine St M lena Other Phone:

Email: ot -ea @ gimah -Coin

APPLICANT (If different from property owner): Primary Contact?{d

Name: \(_A(\/\ W\/{)S&/Jf Primary Number: (QQg B0 2569
Address: (|2 dackson 6}" -H(Mﬁﬂb Other Phone:

Email: ar( @ bellhotthinehend.Come company: Bell Hotrl

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Primary Contact? i@

Name: M}/(/\ WS Primary Number:
Address: J Other Phone:
Email: Company:

Section A: PLEASE PROVIDE THE INFORMATION REQUESTED BELOW.

O Address of Propertyq'o E. W ndal¢ H’@L@{/\L T Sq @0‘

Addréss City State Zip Code

O Legal Description (Block & Lots, Subdivision, COS#) @lO&k— 5% 60(:'5 d’ é

Central Addihon #5

Geocode ()6 o 1888 '%O" \’Z| "O\'OCC)O

The most recent deed for impacted property

Lot or Parcel Size (square feet) /g p %"{ 6

Current and proposed use of structure or property: \/ﬂ(\ﬂm‘{' —¥ %J"M H?’)t‘(/( p

Current Zoning District DOW(\M

Are there other related Land Use Applications being submitted: Yes [] No fA-

Submit proof of current paid taxes

0 0 OO0 OO a8 o

1 copy of a scaled site plan and supporting data/documents. The site plan must clearly show the existing
standard and the proposed variance to the standard.



Section B: INDICATE WHICH VARIANCE(S) IS (ARE) BEING REQUESTED AND THE EXTENT OF
THE VARIANCE.

EXAMPLE: [X] Reduce Front Lot Line Setback: From the required 10 feet to 3 feet.

6 Reduce front lot line setback:
Front lot line setback #2 (corner lot):
Reduce garage entrance setback:

Reduce side lot line setback:
Reduce rear lot line setback:
Exceed building height limitation:

1 I o

Lot Coverage/Area Criteria:
G~ Lot coverage percentage:

O Front porch lot coverage percentage:
O Lot area per dwelling unit:

sndscaping Ciiteria:

O Reduce or eliminate landscaping area:
O Reduce or eliminate screening:

Packiin Criteia:

Exceed the maximum parking spaces allowed:

Reduce the amount of required on-site parking spaces:
Reduce or eliminate loading berths:

Reduce or eliminate required bicycle spaces:

Reduce size of parking space:

[ o 0 B

E

Sign area (square footage):
Sign height:
Sign location:

Oooo0Oao

Number of signs:

Page 2 of 6
Update 05/2022
BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION



B (Other: Prmand Street Sranparency
?nmam(f)l Hree PV\-H—anc(o

Section C: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA.

To approve a requested variance for a new building or portion thereof, the Board of Adjustment shall
consider the following standards in section 11-5-5 of the Helena City Code and find as follows:

1. The variance will not create a significant risk to the public health, safety, or general welfare;

2. The variance will not significantly reduce or impair the peaceful use of existing property or
improvements in the vicinity and the zoning district in which the subject property is located; and

3. Excluding monetary hardship, strict compliance with the provisions of this title would create
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty.

These are the standards your application for variance will be judged on. Your answers in section D
should speak to the review criteria.

It is the applicant’s burden of proof to show that a variance should be granted. As part of your
application, you are required to provide information for each of the following factors including all
alternatives considered. Failure to provide adequate responses or requested documentation may
result in a returned application.

Page 3 of 6

Update 05/2022
BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION



Section D: EVALUATION FACTORS

1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant's site, including the size of
the property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape of the property.
If the above condition applies, state the specific factors and provide supporting documentation. For
example, if the variance request is due to an abnormal lot configuration, provide a survey of the lot
that specifically demonstrates the issue.

see_atHached lsconend B add  evalatan LaCtors

2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the vicinity of
the site.
Ex: How is the proposed variance compatible with the other structures located on the site or in the
vicinity of the site? On the site plan you provide, please represent accurately and to scale the
height, location, and dimensions of existing structures.

3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that are similar to the
variance requested.
If so, what are those nonconformities and provide supporting documentation.

4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots or parcels,
and governmental actions beyond the applicant's control.
Is the need for a variance request a result of government action? For example, the front yard
setbacks were increased after construction of the structure, thereby creating the non-
conformity. Explain.

5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the property owner of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the same district under the
terms of this title.

For example, would the denial of the variance deny the property owner the right to safe placement
of a garage where garages are typical? If so, explain.

Page 4 of 6

Update 05/2022
BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION



6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the applicant.
Explain the extent of the circumstances that are creating hardship or difficulty in compliance with
the City Code and list alternatives and options considered by the applicant. Provide supporting
documentation.

7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special privilege to the
subject property that is not available to other properties similarly located in the same zoning
district.

8. Do you think a rebuttable presumption, as identified in City Code Section 11-5-5(E), should apply
to your property, yes or no? For example, do you have an existing non-conforming structure that
you wish to rebuild in the same location? If yes, show the original footprint of the building.
Provide documentation that proves the existence of the prior nonconformity. Document that the
nonconformity can be in compliance with building and fire codes.

9. Provide any additional information you would like the Board to consider.

IT IS THE POLICY OF THE CITY OF HELENA'S BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TO NOT ACT ON A PROPOSAL
IF THE APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE IS NOT PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENTS HEARING. CITY STAFF REPRESENT THE CITY AND CANNOT ANSWER QUESTIONS ON
BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT AT THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARINGS.

Page 5 of 6

Update 05/2022
BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION



I HEREBY CERTIFY AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE STATEMENTS IN THIS APPLICATION AND ANY
ATTACHED INFORMATION ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Signed: 7%% Date: / - Zq - ZOZ@

“Pfoperty Owner

Applicant: W‘/\ IA/\BW pate: | - 3|- 20 Zb

(If different from Gwher)

(Property owner must sign application)

It is recommended that the applicant contact neighbors to inform them of proposal and identify any
concerns that the applicant may be able to address.

City Planning Staff represents the City; staff cannot answer questions for the applicant.

Page 6 of 6

Update 05/2022
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Section B: Requested Zoning Variances for the Bell Hotel

1. [X] Lot Coverage: From the required 50% to 42% net coverage/35% gross coverage.
. [X] Transparency: From the required 50% to 47% (ground floor, primary street frontage).
3. [X] Entrance Access: From pedestrian entrance along the primary, frontage street to

entrance access located on the east side of the lobby building.
4. [X] Building Setback on Primary and (Secondary) Street: From 0 feet to 10 feet.

We are seeking four zoning variances; to reduce lot coverage, reduce transparency, adjust the
building entrance point, and increase the setback on the Primary (and Secondary) Street. As you
will see, all four of these variances are sought due to the special circumstances created when a lot
located on State Highway 12 is zoned for Downtown. The close proximity to high-speed traffic
instigates unique building conditions limiting the ability to meet the specific Downtown zoning
standards. Moderate lot coverage, low transparency, non-frontage pedestrian entrances with deep
building setbacks are the norm, not the exception, among structures in the vicinity. We believe
that when presented with sensible rationale for these variances, votes in favor of the code
adjustments will be in the best interest of this development. Thank you for your consideration.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 1



Section D: Evaluation Factors for Lot Coverage Variance Request

1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site,
including the size of the property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape
of the property. If the above condition applies, state the specific factors and provide
supporting documentation. For example, if the variance request is due to an abnormal lot
configuration, provide a survey of the lot that specifically demonstrates the issue.

le area on the site is alter i ircum hat limi ili
required 50% lot coverage Flrst, the site is def'med by overhead= unmovable electrlcal lines that reduce the

ccesmblllg, further mmlmlzlng the bulldable space. -
A3500 sg/ft hotel footprint (7.000 sq. ft total, two stories) and 600 sg/ft lobby bu11d1ng combine to provide

% gross 1 H I, overhead Northwestern En wer lin
buildable sgace is dlmlmshed along the site's northem edge Montana Department of Transportatlon

is con51dered= the bulldmgs nearlx meet the lot coverage regulrement by Qrov1d1ng 42% ne coverage

Northwestern Lines:

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 2



Currgnt zgnmg standard #11 9 7-D.3 states that up to 1 narkm space per wellm nit are allowed for

need to guaran a ropriate access to emergenc serv1ces dGS i the negati elm ac on lot coverage

agreeing that there is sufficient space fgr the Clg’s larggst fire engine to maneuver through ;he property.

2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the
vicinity of the site. Ex: How is the purposed variance compatible with the other
structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the site? On the site plan you provide,
please represent accurately and to scale the height, location, and dimensions of existing
structures.

There are 1o exxstmg structures currentlv on the property. In the vicinity of the sne along Lvndale and

parkmg spaces that restrain bulldlng lot coverage

3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that is
similar to the variance requested. If so, what are those nonconformities and provide
supportzng documentatzon

gh

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 3



Property to the South at the intersection of Last Chance Gulch and Lvndale Ave. is not compliant with Downtown
odes; the structure features a drive through, parkine on the Primarv and Secondarv Streets. not compliant lot line
tbacks. and main ntrance is not on the Primarv Street. All of the re varianc r the developmen

similar property specifications.
Properties neighboring the property to the Fast are zoned B2 and are in compliance with zoning code. It should be

NO1Ca 11 1 PIOPCTT ALUIC [UCT 04at g 1NOdeId 110 Q d2¢, 149 aLlran dlld Dropert

back at minimum 10’ on the Primary Street, and offer modest transparency. a majority of the structures reference
fesi Fresidential |

4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots of
parcels and governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. /s the need for a
variance request a result of government action? For example, the front yard setbacks
were increased after construction of the structure. thereby creating the nonconformity.
Explain.

Yes. in 2018. the Montana Department of Transportation purchased 25 sg/ft of property around a light pole

along v1Qd Q 1 de O 1€ RIOPSILY 02 10 DOW 0 Qanging d Q 1C 9 0o

1 Q 1
a reduction to the building envelope for redevelopment. NorthWestern Energy and Charter
stand at the lot line for the length of the property. requiring the structure to exist no more than 10° in

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 4
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5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the
property owner of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly
situated in the same district under the terms of this title. For example, would the
denial of the variance deny the property owner the right to safe placement of a garage
where garages are typical? If so, explain.

6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the
applicant. Explain the extent of the circumstances that are creating hardship or difficulty
in compliance with the City Code and list alternatives and options considered by the
applicant. Provide supporting documentation.

Efforts to accommodate lot occugancy are 1mgacted by parkmg lot space and maneuverablllg as well as

burv their overhead electrical lmes to utilize the entlretv of the lot lead to the following conclusmn
resen Northwestern E representative Kvle Woodlief mail on 11/14/22 th
would not be possible due to material supply shortages: “Unfortunately, we won 't go overhead to
nder hort di. Th way to rorou
of. Lvndale, install switch gear on your property which would reauire an easement, and go underground for
Memorial Drive. This w ting I 0 llars woul. a
get done until after 2024 as it would take that long to get materials.” Follow -up conversatlons with Mr.
ief further solidified th ination th ing th lin not an nd that we m
et the building back 10ft from the power lines along Memorial Drive and Lyndale, as requ1red by OSHA

safety standards.

7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special
privilege to the subject property that is not available to other properties similarly
located in the same zoning district.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 5



Downtown zoned properties to the East and South are in non- comnllance with 51m11ar if not exact variance

8. Do you think a rebuttal presumption, as identified in City Code Sections 11-5-5(E),
should apply to your property, yes or no?

11-5-5(E) A property owner who desires to reconstruct a nonconforming building or nonconforming portion of a
building must apply for a variance. When reviewing the variance to reconstruct a nonconforming building, the
property owner is entitled to a rebuttable presumption that the standards for evaluating the variance are met if
the property owner can prove the existence of the prior nonconformity and that the nonconformity can be built in
compliance with building and fire codes.

No.
9. Provide any additional information you would like the board to consider.

ile pergolas do not ofﬁ ially ¢ nt towar lot coverage. we inten ild tw Ver 1ol

communig mmded= tax generating. small busmess
CWG Design Concept Rendering with Pergolas:

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 6



Section D: Evaluation Factors for Transparency Variance Request

1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site,
including the size of the property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape
of the property. If the above condition applies, state the specific factors and provide
supporting documentation. For example, if the variance request is due to an abnormal lot
configuration, provide a survey of the lot that specifically demonstrates the issue.

The location of the ]ot and its close Drox1m1tv toa hlgh-trafﬁc state hlghwav limits our ability to meet the

2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the
vicinity of the site. Ex: How is the purposed variance compatible with the other
structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the site? On the site plan you provide,
please represent accurately and to scale the height, location, and dimensions of existing
Structures.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 7



There are no ex1stm2 structures currently on the property. In the vicinity of the site. every smgle

smgg res glsg hgve degp se bﬂ s that brov1de many feet of landscamne to buffer their buildings from

3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that is
similar to the variance requested.lf so, what are those nonconformities and provide
supporting documentation.

lots in the area were zoned for Downtown all would be considered nonconforming because they do not
0,

The Property neighboring 40 E. Lyndale to the East hosts transparency significantly less than 50%

Property to the West, zoned DT Properties to the East, zoned B2

4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions created nonconforming lots of
parcels and governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. Is the need for a
variance request a result of government action? For example, the front yard setbacks
were increased afier construction of the structure. thereby creating the nonconformity.
Explain.

Yes. The Downtown zoning regulations are new to this site and do not conform with the surrounding

in this am:)]lcatlon are not allowed, the result w1ll be inconsistent lots of parcels w1thm a2- 3 block radrus

S. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the
property owner of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly
situated in the same district under the terms of this title. For example, would the
denial of the variance deny the property owner the right to safe placement of a garage
where garages are typical? If so, explain.

Yes The demal of thlS variance would denv the Dronertv owner the oonortumtv to burld structures best

locatxons on the lots that accommodate the hlgh volume= speed, gollutlon and traffic the State nghway
creates as a Primary Street,

6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the
applicant. Explain the extent of the circumstances that are creating hardship or difficulty
in compliance with the City Code and list alternatives and options considered by the
applicant. Provide supporting documentation.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 8



The lobb h sbeen th u htfull modlﬁed to maximize trans arenc following in trecelved from the

Initial Design:

7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special
privilege to the subject property that is not available to other properties similarly
located in the same zoning district.

unnotlceable when v1ewed in comparlson to other bulldmgs zoned Downtown At 47% transparencx1 this
re will ilt with much more ¢l n the pri fron han th i I' ies. Th

development at 40 East Lyndale Ave. is in greater compliance with Downtown Zoning Code transparency

iremen n any neighboring prope

8. Do you think a rebuttal presumption, as identified in City Code Sections 11-5-5(E),
should apply to your property, yes or no?

No,

9. Provide any additional information you would like the board to consider.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 9



Section D: Evaluation Factors for Entrance Access Variance Request

1

Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site,
including the size of the property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape
of the property. If the above condition applies, state the specific factors and provide
supporting documentation. For example, if the variance request is due to an abnormal lot
configuration, provide a survey of the lot that specifically demonstrates the issue.

Few. if any. structures exist on the lot line of State Highway 12 going both East and South. Incomplete

sidewalk stretches line Lyndale Ave. between Montana Ave. and Last Chance Gulch intersections with no
fe crossin in t provide trian long the prim fron

It is evident th I' wners, know that i lv would not be safe to have an entran ildin

that encourages the public to pin themselves between a high-traffic route near a busy intersection and the
nt of ilding— rock and a hard pl nd the rock i velin MP In idin

afe access for guests of all ages. abllmes, and gets onsite our structure des1gn is mtentlonal It would be

dlrectlv lnto trafﬁc Logically and functlonally 1t makes much more sense to have the entrance ]ust around

h the east. where it is safel sible from the parking | th ADA
parkmg locatlon In addition, as experlenced by the land owner of this nronertv SNOW removal and

with windows w1th mmlmal lot set back at thls 51te

The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the
vicinity of the site. Ex: How is the purposed variance compatible with the other
structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the site? On the site plan you provide,
please represent accurately and to scale the height, location, and dimensions of existing
structures.

Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that is
similar to the variance requested. If so, what are those nonconformities and provide
supporting documentation.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 10



United Way. directly across the road to the South . zoned B2 is set back off the lot line. and also has its

f

e s o e ot i

Property to the South, DT Property to the South, B2

4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots of
parcels and governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. Is the need for a
variance request a result of government action? For example, the front yard setbacks

were increased afier construction of the structure. thereby creating the nonconformity.
Explain.

No.

5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the
property owner of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly
situated in the same district under the terms of this title. For example, would the

denial of the variance deny the property owner the right to safe placement of a garage
where garages are typical? If so, explain.

he denial © prevent the property owne

rimary access is typical in the vicinity. As presented by surrounding properties. an entrance off the bus

highway is the norm.

6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the
applicant. Explain the extent of the circumstances that are creating hardship or difficulty

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 11



in compliance with the City Code and list alternatives and options considered by the
applicant. Provide supporting documentation.

A primary frontage entrance would create ample difficulty by requiring the public to walk completely
around the lobby and right up against a busy street. demanding parents and pet owners to use extreme

ion. It would also create hardship for hotel staff. who would n to devote extra ti n nti

monitoring the access and safety of that door. Maintaining and repairing damage caused to a South facing

structure with close proximity to State HWY 12 would be unnecessary and unfair in comparison to
neighboring properties.

7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special
privilege to the subject property that is not available to other properties similarly
located in the same zoning district.

No. Grantmg th1s variance would not give unreasonab]e special DI‘]V]]GQC considering nearlv all other

to other Downtown zoned Dropertv owners that avoxdmg an entrance on a state thhan isa safer

common-sense exception,

8. Do you think a rebuttal presumption, as identified in City Code Sections 11-5-5(E),
should apply to your property, yes or no?
No.

9. Provide any additional information you would like the board to consider.

other Downtown zoned ar the ic will not ing this site on fi I in
typical walkable Downtown location; all guests will arrive by car, pedestrian traffic encouraged to venture

North into the Memorial Park trail systems and amenities. Therefore logical design orientates our building

doors to a safe, weather acceptable, parking lot accessible location at the East side of the structure, central
in the lot

Section D: Evaluation Factors for Setback Variance Request

1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site,
including the size of the property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape
of the property. If the above condition applies, state the specific factors and provide
supporting documentation. For example, if the variance request is due to an abnormal lot
configuration, provide a survey of the lot that specifically demonstrates the issue.

Overhead power lines and the location of this building site in proximity to State Hichway 12 cumulate to

to the bu11dmg

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 12



2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the
vicinity of the site. Ex: How is the purposed variance compatible with the other
structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the site? On the site plan you provide,
please represent accurately and to scale the height, location, and dimensions of existing
structures.

here are no existing structures on the site, however a

setback from their primary street frontage on Lyndale.

3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that is
similar to the variance requested. If'so, what are those nonconformities and provide
supporting documentation.

ar tne

ffic.

BOA VARIANCE APPLICATION UPDATED 05/2022 13



4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots of
parcels and governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. Is the need for a
variance request a result of government action? For example, the front yard setbacks
were increased after construction of the structure. thereby creating the nonconformity.
Explain.

No,

5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the
property owner of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly
situated in the same district under the terms of this title. For example, would the
denial of the variance deny the property owner the right to safe placement of a garage
where garages are typical? If so, explain.

of a building where bulldmgs are g plcal It is typical. if not guaranteed, to find buildings along state

ighw k

6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the
applicant. Explain the extent of the circumstances that are creating hardship or difficulty
in compliance with the City Code and list alternatives and options considered by the
applicant. Provide supporting documentation.

7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special
privilege to the subject property that is not available to other properties similarly
located in the same zoning district.

setback 10 ft or more.

8. Do you think a rebuttal presumption, as identified in City Code Sections 11-5-5(E),
should apply to your property, yes or no?

No.

9. Provide any additional information you would like the board to consider.

nd 1ts future as a part of the big picture in Helena’s growth.
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Buck Rea

P.O. Box 1106
Helena, MT 59624
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3293205 B: MS51 P: 6955 DEED 588

‘58 AM Pages: 1 of 1 Fees:
gaau/lo;‘t{zof}esmlti 31..—.( & Racgrder. Lewis & Clark MT

I AN Dt DAL ¥ i, I

QUIT CLAIM DEED

For Value Received, JACK L. REA, AS TRUSTEE OF THE JACK L. REA TRUST, and JACK L. REA, AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE HESTER A. REA TRUST, the grantor(s), do (es) hereby convey release,
remise and forever quit claim unto, BUCK REA and JERI LYNN REA, the grantee(s), the following described
premises in Lewis and Clark County, Montana, to-wit:

All right, title and interest, together with any after-acquired title, in and to the following described real
property:

Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,and 11 in Block 53 of the Central Addition No. 3 to the City of Helena, Lewis and
Clark County, Montana. TOGETHER WITH the east one-half of vacated and closed Jackson Street adjacent to Lot

1. (Ref: Resolution 9248 in M Book 2 of Records, page 5059, and Quit Claim Deed recorded in M Book 2 of
Records, page 6221)

NOTE: This is a correction deed to correct the signature and notary on the Quit Claim Deed recorded Jan. 24, 2013
in M Book 46 of Records, page 4559.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s), (his/her/their) heirs and
assigns forever,

Dated: 8’3”/‘6 .
CAN\wefr 1. C e Nol | Lrlen

JACKBEA,\rustee of the Jack L. Rea Trust JACK DY REA, Successor Trustee of the ~
HesteF A. Rea Trust

STATE OF MONTANA
COUNTY OF LEWIS AND CLARK

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 9 -5 , 2016,
by JACK L. REA, AS TRUSTEE OF THE JACK L. REA TRUST, and JACK JJREA, AS SUCCESSOR

TRUSTEE OF THE HESTER A. REA TRUST,

RUSSELL THOMAS GOWEN Notary Public Stat€ of Montana
NOTARY ;u'::c for the Residing at:
State tans . ;
me Helena, Montana My Commission Expires:
mission Expires
October 21, 2018




LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

Date: 01/30/2023
Time: 13:16:39 *#* REPRINTED #*+*
CASH RECEIPT

2022 REAL ESTATE TAXES

2328625 | 12/02/2022 DR ik ( $3.469.52

LOC: 1 GEOG: 05-1888-30-1-21-01-0000 TWN. 10 N SCT: 30 RNG: 03 W

REA BUCK A & JERI LYNN
PO BOX 1106
HELENA MT 59624-1106

€13 SubDiv CT3 LOT: | BLK: 53
CENTRAL ADDN NO 3, §30, TIO N, RO3 W,
BLOCK 53, Lot 1 - 11, & 30X122 CLOSED

JACKSON ST, LESS 24 SQFT ROW

Tax Distr 01 TTF Rird URP
3172310001 [STREET MAINT #1

3172310008 |STORM WATER UTL
3172310016  |LANDFILL MONITORING
3172310061 |URBAN FOREST MGMT
3172310070 |OPEN SPACE MAINT
3172310360 |LIGHT DISTRICT #360
3172312121 |FORESTVALE CEM

3172312518 [OPEN-SPACE LANDS
3172318000 |WATER QUALITY INSIDE CITY
31723{TIFRI RAILROAD URBAN RENEWA
31723 UNIVT| University - TIF District

LODDOOC

888888888888

cooo

PAYMENT DATE;
TAX AMOUNT:
PENALTY:
INTEREST:

TOTAL:
RECEIPT TOTAL:

REA INVESTMENTS
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